



江南集團有限公司 Jiangnan Group Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
Stock Code: 1366



Interim Report 2015

CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Chairman's Statement | 2 |
| Corporate Information | 5 |
| Management Discussion and Analysis | 6 |
| Interim Dividend and Closure of Register of Members | 15 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income | 16 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position | 17 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity | 18 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows | 19 |
| Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements | 20 |
| Directors' and Chief Executive Interests | 38 |
| Interests of Substantial Shareholders | 39 |
| Corporate Governance and Other Information | 40 |
| Corporate Social Responsibility | 41 |

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Dear shareholders,

I am pleased to present the 2015 interim results report of Jiangnan Group Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, "Jiangnan" or the "Group") for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 (the "Period") to our shareholders.

In the first half of 2015, in view of the volatile financial market, decline in commodity prices, currency depreciation in emerging markets and geopolitical conflicts, the global economic recovery remained sluggish. Under such macro-environment, China's economy was also undergoing a critical phase of structural adjustment and industrial upgrading, thus slowing down the overall growth rate. According to the statistics from the National Bureau of Statistics of the People's Republic of China, the growth rate of the gross domestic product (GDP) was 7% from January to June 2015. Despite the overall economic slowdown, the construction of power grids, an essential infrastructure for industrial, economic and social development, was developing at a fast yet stable pace. In addition, as the policy of the "Silk Road Economic Belt" and "21st Century Maritime Silk Road" (together referred to as "One Belt, One Road") stimulated the construction of power grid infrastructure in neighboring countries, power cables were generally in high demand.

With rising investments in power grids, the infrastructure developments stimulated by the "One Belt, One Road" policy as well as our efforts in exploring the overseas market, the sales volume for power cables, our principal products, significantly increased by 71.8% to 56,748 km in the first half of 2015. Driven by the demand for ultra-high voltage (UHV) wires, the sales volume for bare wires also increased by 20.4% period-on-period to 20,345 tonnes. Thanks to the substantial increase in the sales volume for our products, Jiangnan Group's turnover and profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company increased by 16.8% and 16.3% period-on-period to approximately RMB3,904.6 million and approximately RMB288.2 million respectively. We mainly adopted a cost-plus pricing model, and the copper price dropped by about 14.2% in average during the period under review resulting in the decline in average selling prices. Accordingly, the increase in the sales volume for our products was not fully reflected in the growth in turnover.

On top of the sound development of the Group's business, we would like to share our achievements with our shareholders. In recognition of the shareholders' unceasing support to Jiangnan, the board of directors of the Company recommended the payment of an interim dividend of HK2.5 cents per share for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 (2014: HK2.5 cents).

With the positive cable market environment and favorable national policies, we proactively enhanced our own product technology through acquisitions and expanded our product portfolio, so as to strengthen the Group to capture more market share and explore the overseas market. On 29 April 2015, the Group acquired 100% equity interest in each of New Sun Investments Limited ("New Sun") and Kai Da Investments Limited ("Kai Da") at the considerations of approximately RMB383 million and approximately RMB370 million respectively. Through these acquisitions, the Group's existing production capacities for wires and cables (in particular, high-rated voltage and extra-high rated voltage power cables) were enhanced. Furthermore, by adding environmental-friendly flexible fireproof cable products into the special cable series of the Group, our source of income and customer base were further broadened, thus strengthening the Group's leading position as a manufacturer-cum-supplier of composite wires and cables.

While the Group is strengthening its market share in China, we always adhere to the development strategy of "Going Out" to broaden our source of income and enhance the technology, quality and overall research and development capabilities of Jiangnan products through connections and communications with the international market. We have explored the overseas market since 2007. Currently, Jiangnan Group is the top cable exporter in China, with its products exporting to markets including Singapore, South Africa, United Kingdom, Vietnam and Kenya mainly for overseas power grid corporations such as ESKOM in South Africa and Powerworks in Singapore. The recognition by overseas customers not only demonstrated the absolute advantages of Jiangnan products in terms of quality, delivery and services, but also established the foundation for Jiangnan to seize the opportunities arising from the "One Belt, One Road" policy.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Outlook and Plan

The economy in the first half of 2015 had been suffering with weak Europe's economy, threatening by the Greece's debt crisis, the expectation on the United States to raise interest rates and the slowdown of China's economy growth. The sudden yuan devaluation of nearly 2 percent on August 11 shocked the world markets and raised the suspicion that the China's economy is worse than had been thought.

With the fears on slowdown of China's economy, it is expected that the commodities consumption like iron ore, copper, etc will dry up. Domestic consumption is expected to decline which in turn will affect manufacturers in China. Cable industry is not an exception and is also suffered from the economy downturn. The most direct and adverse impact on the cable industry is the decline in copper price which strongly correlate to the selling price of cables due to the general adoption of the cost plus model in the cable industry. LME copper price dropped by more than 14% on average for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 as compared to that for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014.

All the above set a difficult operating environment for the Group to sustain a substantial growth. The Group, however, was able to maintain a moderate growth in turnover and net profit for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 as a result of organic growth and acquisitions. Following the Group's strategy adopted in the first half of 2015, the Group will continue focusing on increasing market share in high growth business segments such as energy and infrastructure. Securing more businesses with grid corporations in China and the mission on exploring opportunities overseas arising from the China's "One Belt, One Road" will remain the Group's key strategies.

State Grid Corporation of China ("SGCC") on 17 August 2015 issued a comprehensive plan and adjusted upward its 2015 fixed assets investment from its initial budget of RMB439.6 billion in the beginning of the year of 2015 to RMB467.9 billion. China Southern Grid ("CSG") also increased its planned investment of 2015 from RMB70 billion in the beginning of the year of 2015 to RMB83.4 billion. Total fixed assets planned investment in 2015 by the two grid corporations in China reached a record high of RMB551.3 billion. The additional spending activated grid construction and will expedite the upgrade of rural power grids, direct current engineering projects, distribution network transformation, connecting new energy onto grid network and other development. Fixed assets investment by the two grid corporations will have quick and long-lasting impact on entities in the supply chain and will significantly boost the results, in particular, of the listed companies in the relevant field such as cable industry.

Grid investment has become an important option for counter-cyclical investment. It is expected that in the 13th Five-Year Plan, the scale of investment will be further increased to cope with a stronger power distribution network, integration of new energy and low-carbon strategies, the access problem in rural areas and the use of renewable energy including solar energy, biomass, wind power and other distributed energy generation sources.

The "One Belt, One Road" is an initiative raised by Chinese president Xi Jinping. It is expected to feature prominently in China's 13th Five-Year Plan and guide national investment strategy throughout that period. The "Belt" is a planned network of overland road and rail routes, oil and natural gas pipelines, and other infrastructure projects that will stretch from Xi'an in central China, through Central Asia, and ultimately reach as far as Moscow, Rotterdam, and Venice. The "Road" is a network of planned port and other coastal infrastructure projects that dot the map from South and Southeast Asia to East Africa and the northern Mediterranean Sea. New regional institutions, such as the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) and New Silk Road Fund (NSRF), are also designed in part to complement and support the Belt and Road's development. The Group, being one with the most comprehensive licenses and accreditations to export cables, will certainly benefit from this national strategy. The Group has been adopting a pro-active approach and encourages salespersons going overseas and setting up offices or shops. There were salespersons who have committed to and are now setting up sales network in overseas countries. The Group is confident that with the One Belt, One Road strategy and with the Group aggressively going out, the Group's overseas business will grow significantly in the coming years.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Merger and acquisition will remain one of the Group's growth drivers. Unlike the Group's past acquisitions which acquired peers in region nearby, the Group's coming strategy will be in acquiring engineering, procurement and construction ("EPC") company downstream in the cable manufacturing supply chain. The Group also considers peers in other geographical location in China. Given the cable industry in China is undergoing consolidation, merger and acquisition will provide the Group a quicker mean to gain market shares. Acquisitions which are earnings accretive and with integration synergy are always the Group's key criteria for considering a target.

South Africa has been one of the Group's key markets though the revenue contribution for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 was a bit disappointing. However the Group has confidence that the South Africa market will pick up and will also bring in new opportunities for the Group in African countries. According to a press released by Transparency Market Research on South Africa wire and cable market, the cable market in South Africa is expected compound annual growth rate of 12% from 2014 to 2020 and is anticipated to reach USD834.5 million in 2020. The growth in demand for cables can be attributable to the investments made by the South African government in infrastructure to meet the demands for a rapidly growing economy and population. Moreover, the growth of automobile industry and the increasing in-vehicle wiring application drives the wire and cable market in South Africa.

Although China's economy started the second half of 2015 on a weak note, with exports in July slid 8.3% from 2014 and imports in July fell 8.1%, the Chinese government has therefore lowered the bank interest rates and adopted flexible monetary policies to boost the economy. Despite the near term challenges, the Group is still positive on its business outlook. The Group believes that the current economic outlook will trigger a faster pace of cable industry consolidation and will in the medium to long term benefit the Group. The Group will continue to take a cautious approach in exploring new business opportunities in order to safeguard the interests of the shareholders of the Company.

Acknowledgement

The Chairman would like to take this opportunity to express his sincere gratitude to the shareholders, investors, business partners, customers and suppliers of the Group for their continued support and to thank the Group's Board, the management and all staff for their dedication and contribution.

Rui Fubin

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 August 2015

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Executive Directors

Rui Fubin (*Chairman and Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee*)

Chu Hui (*Chief executive officer*)

Xia Yafang

Jiang Yongwei

Hao Minghui

Independent Non-Executive Directors

He Zhisong (*Chairman of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee*)

Yang Rongkai

Poon Yick Pang Philip (*Chairman of the Audit Committee*)

Authorized Representatives

Chan Man Kiu

Xia Yafang

Company Secretary

Chan Man Kiu, CPA, FCCA

Principal Share Registrar and Transfer Office

Codan Trust Company (Cayman) Limited

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar and Transfer Office

Tricor Investor Services Limited

Level 22 Hopewell Centre

183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai

Hong Kong

Registered Office

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands

Principal Place of Business In Hong Kong

Unit 22, 15/F, Leighton Centre, 77 Leighton Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong

Principal Place of Business in China

No. 53, Xin Guan East Road, Guanlin Town, Yixing City Jiangsu Province, PRC

Independent Auditor

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong

Legal Advisors

Conyers Dill & Pearman (Cayman) Limited
(Cayman Islands laws)

Leung & Lau (Hong Kong laws)

AllBright Law Offices (PRC laws)

Stock Code

1366

Website

www.jiangnangroup.com

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Overall Performance

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, the Group's turnover for the period recorded approximately RMB3,904.6 million, representing an increase of approximately 16.8% as compared with the same period in 2014 and profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately RMB288.2 million, representing an increase of approximately 16.3% as compared with the same period in 2014. The increase in the profit attributable to owners of the Company for the period under review was mainly attributable to increase in turnover of the Group as a result of its organic growth in business as well as the result contributed by New Sun and Kai Da acquired by the Group in April 2015. The Group's gross profit margin for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 remained stable at approximately 15.7% (six-month period ended 30 June 2014: 15.8%). Basic earnings per share for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 was RMB8.26 cents (six-month period ended 30 June 2014: RMB8.06 cents), representing an increase of approximately 2.5%.

Market and Business Review

During the period under review, London Metal Exchange Limited ("LME") prices of copper fluctuated in the range of USD5,391 to USD6,448 per tonne with an average of approximately USD5,929 per tonne while LME prices of copper for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 were trading on average of USD6,912 per tonne. Average LME prices for aluminium for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 were trading at approximately USD1,789 per tonne while average LME prices for aluminium during the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 were trading at approximately USD1,753 per tonne. The average price of copper for the period under review was lower than the same period in 2014 by approximately 14.2%.

The decrease in copper price as compared with the same period in 2014 had a negative impact to the Group's turnover during the period under review. However, the Group was able to overcome the impact due to decrease in copper price on the average selling price of the Group's products by increasing the Group's sales volume for most of the Group's product segments during the period under review.

Turnover

Sales of power cables, the Group's principal products during the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, have recorded substantial growth with turnover of approximately RMB2,687.0 million, and increase of approximately 24.1% (six-month period ended 30 June 2014: RMB2,165.0 million) and accounting for approximately 68.8% of the Group's total turnover for the period under review. The sales volume for power cables increased from approximately 33,033 km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately 56,748 km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 or an increase of approximately 71.8%. The average selling price of power cables dropped from approximately RMB65,539.8 per km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB47,350.4 per km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 which was mainly attributable to the decrease in copper price and the increase in sales of lower average price overhead insulated cables in 2015.

Sales of wires and cables for electrical equipment for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 also recorded growth with turnover of approximately RMB726.8 million, an increase of approximately 11.2% (six-month period ended 30 June 2014: RMB653.4 million) and accounting for approximately 18.6% of the Group's total turnover for the period under review. The sales volume for wires and cables for electrical equipment decreased from approximately 352,091 km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately 334,516 km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 or a decrease of approximately 5.0%. The average selling price of wires and cables for electrical equipment increased from approximately RMB1,855.7 per km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB2,172.6 per km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 which was mainly attributable to the increase in sales of environmental friendly and safety products which are of higher selling price during the six-month period ended 30 June 2015.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Sales of bare wires also recorded growth during the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 with turnover of approximately RMB256.2 million, an increase of approximately 21.4% (six-month period ended 30 June 2014: RMB211.1 million) and accounting for approximately 6.6% of the Group's total turnover for the period under review. The sales volume for bare wires increased from approximately 16,901 tonnes for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately 20,345 tonnes for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 or an increase of approximately 20.4%. The increase in sales volume of bare wires was mainly attributable to the increase in sales of bare wires (including ultra-high voltage ("UHV") wires) to grid corporations in China during the period under review. The average selling price of bare wires slightly increased from approximately RMB12.5 per kg for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB12.6 per kg for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 due to the increase in sales of UHV wires.

Sales of special cables for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 recorded approximately RMB234.6 million (six-month period ended 30 June 2014: RMB313.9 million). The sales volume of special cables increased from approximately 16,953 km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately 17,387 km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015. The average selling price of special cables dropped from approximately RMB18,518 per km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB13,493 per km for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 which was mainly attributable to the decrease in price of copper in 2015 and the decline in sale of mining cables which are of higher average selling price.

Turnover by Geographical Markets

The PRC market remains the Group's key market. Sales to the PRC market for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 increased by approximately 18.4% to approximately RMB3,732.7 million and accounted for approximately 95.6% of total turnover, the increase was primarily due to increase in sales to the grid corporations in the PRC, in particular, after the acquisitions of 100% equity interest in each of Kai Da and New Sun by the Group in April 2015.

Overseas markets revenue contribution decreased by approximately RMB20.0 million or approximately 10.4% in total for the period under review. The decrease was mainly attributable to decrease in orders as a result of delayed projects carried out by a major South African customer of the Group. During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, the Group made sales in three new overseas markets, namely Vietnam, Australia and Pakistan with turnover of approximately RMB53.5 million, RMB0.9 million and RMB0.02 million respectively.

Cost of Goods Sold

Cost of goods sold composes of cost of raw materials, production costs and direct labour costs. Cost of raw materials accounted for approximately 95% of cost of goods sold for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, of which copper and aluminium are the major raw materials accounting for approximately 80% of cost of goods sold for the period under review. Direct labour costs remained stable and accounted for approximately 1% of total cost of goods sold for the period under review. The remaining balance of approximately 4% of the cost of goods sold for the period under review was attributable to production costs which mainly consists of depreciation of equipment used in the production process, maintenance of production lines and equipment, moulding of parts and components and other miscellaneous production-related costs.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

The gross profit increased by approximately RMB84.4 million, or approximately 15.9%, from approximately RMB529.7 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB614.1 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015. Gross profit margin slightly decreased from approximately 15.8% for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately 15.7% for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015. As compared to the gross profit margin for the year ended 31 December 2014 of approximately 15.6%, the gross profit margin for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 remained stable. The increase in gross profit is in line with the increase in turnover.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company

Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 increased by approximately 16.3% from approximately RMB247.9 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB288.2 million. The increase was mainly due to additional profit generated from the Group's organic growth and also the profit contributed by New Sun and Kai Da following the acquisitions of 100% equity interest in each of New Sun and Kai Da by the Group in April 2015.

Selling and Distribution Costs

Selling and distribution costs mainly represent salary and welfare expense for employees involved in selling and distribution activities, transportation costs for delivery of products to customers and other selling expenses, including marketing expenses, advertising and promotion expenses and other miscellaneous expenses.

The selling and distribution costs increased by approximately RMB8.9 million, or approximately 13.5%, from approximately RMB65.7 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB74.6 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015. The increase in selling and distribution costs was mainly due to increase in salaries and welfare as well as transportation costs as a result of increase in turnover. Selling and distribution costs as percentage of turnover remained stable at approximately 2.0% and 1.9% for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2015 respectively.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses increased by approximately RMB21.1 million, or approximately 32.4%, from approximately RMB65.3 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB86.4 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, mainly due to increase in staff cost, legal and professional fees and office expenses incurred during the period under review and the combination of expenses incurred by New Sun and Kai Da from the date of acquisition to 30 June 2015.

Other Expenses

Other expenses, which mainly composed of research and development cost and costs incurred in the acquisitions of 100% equity interest in each of Kai Da and New Sun, decreased by approximately 26.9% from approximately RMB9.8 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB7.1 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015. The decrease represented that less was spent on the Group's direct research and development while more was incurred in collaboration with other institutions on research and development of new products during the period under review.

Finance Costs

Finance costs increased by approximately 10.7% from approximately RMB112.3 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB124.4 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 mainly due to the increase in bank borrowings required for financing the enlarged business operations after the various acquisitions including the acquisitions of 100% equity interest in each of New Sun and Kai Da by the Group in April 2015. Finance costs as percentage of turnover reduced from approximately 3.4% for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately 3.2% for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 due to the decrease in the interest rates of the bank borrowings set by the People's Bank of China.

Taxation

The Group's taxation increased by approximately RMB10.0 million, or approximately 18.5%, from approximately RMB53.8 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 to approximately RMB63.8 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015. This increase in taxation was in line with the increase in taxable income during the period under review.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial Position and Liquidity

As at 30 June 2015, total assets of the Group amounted to approximately RMB11,050.3 million (31 December 2014: RMB8,717.5 million).

Non-current assets increased by approximately 43.3% from approximately RMB869.5 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately RMB1,245.7 million as at 30 June 2015. The increase was mainly due to goodwill arose in, and addition of property, plant and machinery and land use rights through, the acquisitions of 100% equity interest in each of New Sun and Kai Da by the Group in April 2015.

Current assets increased by approximately 24.9% from approximately RMB7,848.0 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately RMB9,804.7 million mainly due to increase in inventories and trade receivables as a result of the acquisitions of 100% equity interest in each of New Sun and Kai Da by the Group in April 2015.

Total interest-bearing bank borrowings increased by approximately 34.7% from approximately RMB2,922.2 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately RMB3,935.3 million as at 30 June 2015. Of the Group's total bank loans and other borrowings as at 30 June 2015, approximately 90.6% of short-term borrowings were made by the Group's subsidiaries in China. These loans were not guaranteed by the Company.

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company was approximately RMB4,033.7 million as at 30 June 2015, approximately 24.9% higher than the same as at 31 December 2014 of approximately RMB3,229.9 million.

As at 30 June 2015, the net-debt-to-equity ratio of the Group, defined as a percentage of net interest-bearing borrowings (bank borrowings less bank balance and cash and pledged bank deposits) of approximately RMB1,325.6 million over total equity of approximately RMB4,033.7 million as at 30 June 2015, increased from approximately -1.5% (as at 31 December 2014) to approximately 32.9%. As compared with the net-debt-to-equity ratio of 51.7% as at 30 June 2014, the net-debt-to-equity ratio of the Group as at 30 June 2015 had improved. The improvement in net-debt-to-equity ratio was mainly due to the allotment and issue of shares of the Company in September 2014 to raise equity.

The Group's borrowings are mainly denominated in Renminbi ("RMB") and carry interest at premium over the rates set by the People's Bank of China. As its revenue is mainly denominated in RMB and major expenses are made either in RMB or HK Dollars, the Group faces relatively low currency risk.

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, the Group disposed of certain property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying amounts of approximately RMB879,000 (2014: RMB116,000) for cash proceeds of RMB817,000 (2014: nil), resulting in a loss on disposal of RMB62,000 (2014: RMB116,000).

As at 30 June 2015, the Group pledged certain of its buildings and machinery with an aggregated carrying value of approximately RMB232,351,000 and RMB84,662,000 respectively (31 December 2014: RMB108,936,000 and RMB112,052,000 respectively) to certain banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group.

During the six-month periods ended 30 June 2015 and 2014, no interest expense has been capitalised.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2015, neither the Group nor the Company had any significant contingent liabilities.

Acquisition of Subsidiaries

On 29 April 2015, the Group acquired (i) 100% equity interest in Kai Da Investments Limited (“Kai Da”, together with its subsidiaries, “Kai Da Group”) from KDG Investment Limited (“KDG”) at the maximum consideration of RMB322,043,000, subject to adjustments (“Kai Da Consideration”) pursuant to the agreement dated 13 April 2015 entered into between, among others, the Group and KDG (“Kai Da SP Agreement”); and (ii) 100% equity interest in New Sun Investments Limited (“New Sun”, together with its subsidiaries, “New Sun Group”) from Nexus Limited (“Nexus”) at the maximum consideration of RMB337,303,000, subject to adjustments (“New Sun Consideration”) pursuant to the agreement dated 13 April 2015 entered into between, among others, the Group and Nexus (“New Sun SP Agreement”).

New Sun Group and Kai Da Group

New Sun is a company incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability and is the holding company of the New Sun Group which is principally engaged in manufacture of and trading in wires and cables and related raw materials. New Sun Group’s special products including flexible fireproof cables, 10kV cross-linked polyethylene insulation materials and copper belt for cable shielding.

Kai Da is a company incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability and is the holding company of the Kai Da Group which is principally engaged in manufacture of and in wires and cables. Kai Da Group has production capacity for high-rated voltage and extra-high rated voltage power cables.

Kai Da Consideration

The Kai Da Consideration, subject to the adjustments below, shall be settled by three instalments in the following manner:

- (1) the first instalment of the Kai Da Consideration is RMB264,324,000, among which, (i) as to RMB20,000,000 shall be settled by the Group in cash; and (ii) the balance shall be settled by way of allotment and issue of 148,740,000 new shares of the Company (“Kai Da Consideration Shares”), credited as fully paid, at an issue price of approximately HK\$2.050 per Kai Da Consideration Share to KDG (or its nominee), upon completion;
- (2) the maximum amount of the second instalment of the Kai Da Consideration is RMB28,000,000, which shall be settled by the Group in cash on the 10th Business Day after 31 December 2016 or the date on which all the relevant external guarantees provided by a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kai Da in the PRC (“Kai Da China”) and all the relevant account receivables of Kai Da China as set out in the Kai Da SP Agreement are fully released and collected (whichever is earlier) (“Kai Da Relevant Date”), or such other date as agreed by KDG and the Group in writing (“Kai Da Second Instalment Payment Date”); and
- (3) the maximum amount of the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration is RMB29,719,000, which shall be settled by the Group in cash within a period for 30 days commencing from the issue date of the audited consolidated financial statements of Kai Da China for the year ending 31 December 2015 issued by the qualified auditors (“Kai Da Third Instalment Payment Period”).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Kai Da Consideration shall be subject to following adjustments (“Kai Da Adjustments”):

(1) The adjustment to the second instalment of the Kai Da Consideration

In the event that KDG fails to or fails to procure to release all the relevant external guarantees provided by Kai Da China (which amount to RMB76,500,000) or collect all the relevant account receivables of Kai Da China (which amount to approximately RMB30,415,271) on or before the Kai Da Relevant Date, the aggregate amount of such unreleased external guarantees and the uncollected account receivables shall be deducted from the total amount of the second instalment of the Kai Da Consideration, the balance of which shall be the adjusted amount of the second instalment of the Kai Da Consideration.

If the adjusted amount of the second instalment of the Kai Da Consideration:

- (i) is a positive figure, the Group shall pay to KDG such amount on the Kai Da Second Instalment Payment Date;
- (ii) is zero (0), the Group shall not be obliged to pay any amount to KDG under the second instalment of the Kai Da Consideration;
- (iii) is a negative figure, the Group shall not be required to pay to KDG any amount under the second instalment of the Kai Da Consideration and KDG shall pay to the Group such amount equal to such negative figure on the Kai Da Second Instalment Payment Date.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(2) The adjustment to the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration

For the purpose of this adjustment, the “Audited NOP” is the Kai Da China’s audited net operating profit after tax, as recorded in the audited consolidated financial statements of Kai Da China for the year ending 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with the applicable PRC accounting principles.

If the Audited NOP is equal to or more than RMB49,380,000, the Group shall pay the full amount of the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration (i.e. RMB29,719,000) to KDG within the Kai Da Third Instalment Payment Period.

If the Audited NOP is less than RMB49,380,000 (where the Audited NOP is a negative figure, such Audited NOP shall remain as a negative figure), the amount of the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration shall be determined in accordance with the following formula:

$$A = E - ((B - C) \times D)$$

where:

- A: the adjusted amount of the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration;
- B: RMB49,380,000;
- C: Audited NOP;
- D: 7.5, being the P/E ratio agreed by KDG and the Group; and
- E: RMB29,719,000, being original amount of the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration.

Provided that if the adjusted amount of the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration:

- (i) is a positive figure, the Group shall pay to KDG such amount within the Kai Da Third Instalment Payment Period;
- (ii) is zero (0), the Group shall not be obliged to pay any amount to KDG under the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration;
- (iii) is a negative figure, the Group shall not be required to pay to KDG any amount under the third instalment of the Kai Da Consideration and KDG shall pay to the Group such amount equal to such negative figure within the Kai Da Third Instalment Payment Period.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

New Sun Consideration

The New Sun Consideration, subject to the adjustments below, shall be settled by three instalments in the following manner:

- (1) the first instalment of New Sun Consideration is RMB264,324,000, among which, (i) as to RMB20,000,000 shall be settled by the Group in cash; and (ii) the balance shall be settled by way of allotment and issue of 148,740,000 new shares of the Company ("New Sun Consideration Shares"), credited as fully paid, at an issue price of approximately HK\$2.050 per New Sun Consideration Share to Nexus (or its nominee), upon completion;
- (2) the maximum amount of the second instalment of New Sun Consideration is RMB38,000,000, which shall be settled by the Group in cash on the 10th business day after 31 December 2016 or the date on which all the relevant external guarantees provided by a wholly-owned subsidiary of New Sun in the PRC ("New Sun China") and all the relevant account receivables of New Sun China as set out in the New Sun SP Agreement are fully released and collected (whichever is earlier) ("New Sun Relevant Date"), or such other date as agreed by Nexus and the Group in writing ("New Sun Second Instalment Payment Date"); and
- (3) the maximum amount of the third instalment of New Sun Consideration is RMB34,979,000, which shall be settled by the Group by cash within a period for 30 days commencing from the issue date of the audited consolidated financial statements of New Sun China for the year ending 31 December 2015 issued by the qualified auditors ("New Sun Third Instalment Payment Period").

The New Sun Consideration shall be subject to following adjustments ("New Sun Adjustments"):

- (1) The adjustment to the second instalment of the New Sun Consideration

In the event that Nexus fails to or fails to procure to release all the relevant external guarantees provided by New Sun China (which amount to RMB207,000,000) or collect all the relevant account receivables of New Sun China (which amount to approximately RMB6,323,792) on or before the New Sun Relevant Date, the aggregate amount of such unreleased external guarantees and the uncollected account receivables shall be deducted from the total amount of the second instalment of the New Sun Consideration, the balance of which shall be the adjusted amount of the second instalment of the New Sun Consideration.

If the adjusted amount of the second instalment of the New Sun Consideration:

- (i) is a positive figure, the Group shall pay to Nexus such amount on the New Sun Second Instalment Payment Date;
- (ii) is zero (0), the Group shall not be obliged to pay any amount to Nexus under the second instalment of the New Sun Consideration;
- (iii) is a negative figure, the Group shall not be required to pay to Nexus any amount under the second instalment of the New Sun Consideration and Nexus shall pay to the Group such amount equal to such negative figure on the New Sun Second Instalment Payment Date.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(2) The adjustment to the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration

For the purpose of this adjustment, the “Audited NOP” is the New Sun China’s audited net operating profit after tax, as recorded in the audited consolidated financial statements of New Sun China for the year ending 31 December 2015 prepared in accordance with the applicable PRC accounting principles.

If the Audited NOP is equal to or more than RMB51,719,700, the Group shall pay the full amount of the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration (i.e. RMB34,979,000) to Nexus within the New Sun Third Instalment Payment Period.

If the Audited NOP is less than RMB51,719,700 (where the Audited NOP is a negative figure, such Audited NOP shall remain as a negative figure), the amount of the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration shall be determined in accordance with the following formula:

$$A = E - ((B - C) \times D)$$

where:

- A: the adjusted amount of the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration;
- B: RMB51,719,700;
- C: Audited NOP;
- D: 7.5, being the P/E ratio agreed by Nexus and the Group; and
- E: RMB34,979,000, being original amount of the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration.

Provided that if the adjusted amount of the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration:

- (i) is a positive figure, the Group shall pay to Nexus such amount within the New Sun Third Instalment Payment Period;
- (ii) is zero (0), the Group shall not be obliged to pay any amount to Nexus under the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration;
- (iii) is a negative figure, the Group shall not be required to pay to Nexus any amount under the third instalment of the New Sun Consideration and Nexus shall pay to the Group such amount equal to such negative figure within the New Sun Third Instalment Payment Period.

Issue of new shares after 30 June 2015

On 24 July 2015, the Company entered into a placing and subscription agreement pursuant to which, among others, the Company conditionally agreed to allot and issue 370,806,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each (“Subscription Shares”) with an aggregated nominal value of HK\$3,708,060 to Power Heritage Group Limited, a controlling shareholder (has the meaning under the Listing Rules) of the Company at subscription price of HK\$1.95 per Subscription Share (“Subscription”). The closing price per share of the Company on 24 July 2015 was HK\$2.2. Completion of the Subscription took place on 6 August 2015 and the Company received net proceeds of approximately HK\$704.2 million from the Subscription. The net subscription price per Subscription Share is HK\$1.90. The Directors considered that the Subscription represents a good opportunity to raise capital for the Company while broadening the shareholder base and strengthening the capital base of the Company. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Subscription for overseas sales network establishment, investment in cable related business as well as working capital of the Group. As at the date of this report, approximately HK\$400 million had been utilised as working capital of the Group.

INTERIM DIVIDEND AND CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

Interim Dividend

The Board declared an interim dividend of HK2.5 cents per share for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 (2014: HK2.5 cents) to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 30 September 2015. The interim dividend will be paid on or about 23 October 2015.

Closure of Register of Members

For the purpose of determining the entitlement to the interim dividend for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 29 September 2015 to Wednesday, 30 September 2015, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be effected. In order to qualify for entitlement to the interim dividend for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, all transfer of shares accompanied by the relevant shares certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 22/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong by 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 25 September 2015.

UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Jiangnan Group Limited (“Jiangnan” or the “Company”) are pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 together with the unaudited comparative figures for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

| | Notes | Six-month period ended | |
|---|-------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Turnover | 3 | 3,904,642 | 3,343,405 |
| Cost of goods sold | | (3,290,579) | (2,813,710) |
| Gross profit | | 614,063 | 529,695 |
| Other income | 4 | 30,932 | 28,459 |
| Selling and distribution costs | | (74,576) | (65,721) |
| Administrative expenses | | (86,433) | (65,286) |
| Other expenses | | (7,124) | (9,752) |
| Other losses | | (62) | (1,621) |
| Share of loss of associates | | (446) | (1,760) |
| Finance costs | | (124,391) | (112,343) |
| Profit before taxation | | 351,963 | 301,671 |
| Taxation | 5 | (63,781) | (53,802) |
| Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company | 6 | 288,182 | 247,869 |
| Other comprehensive (expense) income | | | |
| Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss: | | | |
| Exchange differences arising from translation of a foreign operation | | (2,201) | 503 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company | | 285,981 | 248,372 |
| Earnings per share — Basic | 8 | RMB8.26 cents | RMB8.06 cents |
| — Diluted | | RMB8.20 cents | RMB8.05 cents |

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2015

| | Notes | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|--|-------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Non-current assets | | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 9 | 800,090 | 601,990 |
| Land use rights | | 261,480 | 203,939 |
| Interests in associates | | 14,299 | 14,650 |
| Loan to an associate | | 24,117 | 25,179 |
| Available-for-sale investments | | 7,090 | 2,500 |
| Deferred tax assets | | 4,777 | 5,072 |
| Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment | | 24,195 | 16,188 |
| Goodwill | 14 | 109,606 | – |
| | | 1,245,654 | 869,518 |
| Current assets | | | |
| Inventories | | 3,205,241 | 2,168,635 |
| Trade and other receivables | 10 | 3,989,729 | 2,708,697 |
| Pledged bank deposits | | 1,720,333 | 1,304,504 |
| Bank balances and cash | | 889,361 | 1,666,153 |
| | | 9,804,664 | 7,847,989 |
| Current liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 11 | 2,846,893 | 2,409,990 |
| Amounts due to directors | | 5,528 | 4,000 |
| Bank borrowings | 12 | 3,935,258 | 2,922,221 |
| Taxation payable | | 67,923 | 78,364 |
| Obligation under a finance lease | | 215 | 210 |
| Contingent considerations payable | | 62,300 | – |
| | | 6,918,117 | 5,414,785 |
| Net current assets | | 2,886,547 | 2,433,204 |
| Total assets less current liabilities | | 4,132,201 | 3,302,722 |
| Non-current liabilities | | | |
| Government grants | | 8,390 | 10,187 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | | 89,847 | 62,297 |
| Obligation under a finance lease | | 264 | 372 |
| | | 98,501 | 72,856 |
| | | 4,033,700 | 3,229,866 |
| Capital and reserves | | | |
| Share capital | 13 | 29,985 | 27,364 |
| Reserves | | 4,003,715 | 3,202,502 |
| | | 4,033,700 | 3,229,866 |

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

| | Share capital RMB'000 | Share premium RMB'000 | Special reserve RMB'000 (Note a) | Warrant reserve RMB'000 | Non-distributable reserve RMB'000 (Note b) | Statutory reserve RMB'000 (Note c) | Translation reserve RMB'000 | Accumulated profits RMB'000 | Total RMB'000 |
|--|--------------------------|--------------------------|--|----------------------------|--|--|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------|
| As at 1 January 2014 (audited) | 24,964 | 345,081 | 148,696 | - | 77,351 | 192,059 | (19,120) | 1,516,625 | 2,285,656 |
| Exchange differences arising from translation of a foreign operation | - | - | - | - | - | - | 503 | - | 503 |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 247,869 | 247,869 |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | - | - | - | - | - | - | 503 | 247,869 | 248,372 |
| Issue of warrants of the Company (Note 13(c)) | - | - | - | 1,200 | - | - | - | - | 1,200 |
| 2013 final dividend recognised as distribution | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | (81,238) | (81,238) |
| Transfers | - | - | - | - | - | 28,921 | - | (28,921) | - |
| As at 30 June 2014 (unaudited) | 24,964 | 345,081 | 148,696 | 1,200 | 77,351 | 220,980 | (18,617) | 1,654,335 | 2,453,990 |
| As at 1 January 2015 (audited) | 27,364 | 805,135 | 148,696 | 1,200 | 77,351 | 258,092 | (23,666) | 1,935,694 | 3,229,866 |
| Exchange differences arising from translation of a foreign operation | - | - | - | - | - | - | (2,201) | - | (2,201) |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 288,182 | 288,182 |
| Total comprehensive income for the year | - | - | - | - | - | - | (2,201) | 288,182 | 285,981 |
| Issue of shares (Note 13(c)) | 2,381 | 583,425 | - | - | - | - | - | - | 585,806 |
| Issue of shares upon exercise of warrants (Note 13(d)) | 240 | 40,836 | - | (240) | - | - | - | - | 40,836 |
| 2014 final dividend recognised as distribution | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | (108,789) | (108,789) |
| Transfers | - | - | - | - | - | 24,972 | - | (24,972) | - |
| As at 30 June 2015 (unaudited) | 29,985 | 1,429,396 | 148,696 | 960 | 77,351 | 283,064 | (25,867) | 2,090,115 | 4,033,700 |

- (a) The special reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of the shares of the Company issued in exchange for the entire equity interest in Extra Fame Group Limited pursuant to the group reorganisation in 2012.
- (b) The non-distributable reserve represents capitalisation of retained profit of Wuxi Jiangnan Cable Co., Ltd. ("Jiangnan Cable") for capital re-investment Jiangnan Cable in 2007.
- (c) As stipulated by the relevant laws and regulations for foreign investment enterprises in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), the PRC subsidiaries of the Group is required to maintain a statutory surplus fund. Appropriation to such reserve is made out of net profit after taxation as reflected in the statutory financial statements of the PRC subsidiary while the amounts and allocation basis are decided by its board of directors annually. The statutory surplus reserve fund can be used to make up prior year losses, if any, and can be applied in conversion into capital by means of capitalisation issue.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015

| | Six-month period ended | |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Cash used in operations | (988,484) | (748,991) |
| PRC income tax paid | (69,440) | (49,700) |
| Net cash used in operating activities | (1,057,924) | (798,691) |
| Investing activities | | |
| Interest received | 25,067 | 14,792 |
| Purchases of property, plant and equipment | (9,829) | (7,913) |
| Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment | 817 | – |
| Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment | (21,973) | – |
| Advance to an associate | (1,001) | (3,487) |
| Repayment from an associate | 1,968 | 12,167 |
| Net cash outflow from acquisition of subsidiaries | (34,449) | – |
| Government grants received | 1,159 | – |
| Release of pledged bank deposits | 761,121 | 874,747 |
| New pledged bank deposits raised | (968,562) | (1,125,126) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (245,682) | (234,820) |
| Financing activities | | |
| Interest paid | (124,391) | (112,343) |
| New bank borrowings raised | 2,373,800 | 2,198,916 |
| Repayment of bank borrowings | (1,655,713) | (1,939,579) |
| Advances from directors | 1,528 | 57,089 |
| Repayment of obligation under a finance lease | (103) | – |
| Proceeds from issue of share upon exercise of warrants | 40,836 | – |
| Dividend paid | (108,789) | – |
| Proceeds from issue of warrants | – | 1,200 |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | 527,168 | 205,283 |
| Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents | (776,438) | (828,228) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period | 1,666,153 | 1,682,558 |
| Effect of foreign exchange rate changes | (354) | 503 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period, represented by bank balances and cash | 889,361 | 854,833 |

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

2. Principal Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for contingent considerations payable, which is measured at fair values.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| Amendments to HKAS 19 | Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions |
| Amendments to HKFRSs | Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2010–2012 Cycle |
| Amendments to HKFRSs | Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2011–2013 Cycle |

The application of the above amendments in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

In addition, the Group has applied the following accounting policy for goodwill during the current interim period.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised directly in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Turnover and Segment Information

The Group's chief operating decision maker has been identified as the executive directors of the Company ("Executive Directors") who review the business of the following reportable operating segments by products:

- Power cables
- Wires and cables for electrical equipment
- Bare wires
- Special cables (including rubber cables, flexible fire proof cables and others)

The above segments have been identified on the basis of internal management reports prepared and regularly reviewed by the Executive Directors when making decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance of the Group.

Turnover represents the fair value of the consideration received and receivable for goods sold to external customers during the period.

The segment results represent the gross profits earned by each segment (segment revenue less segment cost of goods sold), which represents the internally generated financial information regularly reviewed by the Executive Directors. However, other losses, other income and expenses, selling and distribution costs, administrative expenses, finance costs and share of loss of associates are not allocated to each reportable segment. This is the measure reported to the Executive Directors for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Turnover and Segment Information *(continued)*

The information of segment results are as follows:

| | Six-month period ended | |
|---|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Revenue | | |
| — power cables | 2,687,042 | 2,164,970 |
| — wires and cables for electrical equipment | 726,764 | 653,388 |
| — bare wires | 256,242 | 211,116 |
| — special cables | 234,594 | 313,931 |
| | 3,904,642 | 3,343,405 |
| Cost of goods sold | | |
| — power cables | 2,243,269 | 1,796,133 |
| — wires and cables for electrical equipment | 639,740 | 586,935 |
| — bare wires | 227,551 | 188,560 |
| — special cables | 180,019 | 242,082 |
| | 3,290,579 | 2,813,710 |
| Segment result | | |
| — power cables | 443,773 | 368,837 |
| — wires and cables for electrical equipment | 87,024 | 66,453 |
| — bare wires | 28,691 | 22,556 |
| — special cables | 54,575 | 71,849 |
| | 614,063 | 529,695 |

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Turnover and Segment Information *(continued)*

The reportable segment results are reconciled to profit before taxation of the Group as follows:

| | Six-month period ended | |
|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Segment result | 614,063 | 529,695 |
| Unallocated income and expenses | | |
| — Other income | 30,932 | 28,459 |
| — Selling and distribution costs | (74,576) | (65,721) |
| — Administrative expenses | (86,433) | (65,286) |
| — Other expenses | (7,124) | (9,752) |
| — Other losses | (62) | (1,621) |
| — Share of loss of associates | (446) | (1,760) |
| — Finance costs | (124,391) | (112,343) |
| Profit before taxation | 351,963 | 301,671 |

As no discrete information in respect of segment assets, segment liabilities and other information is used for the assessment of performance and allocation of resources of different reportable segments, other than reportable segment revenue and segment results as disclosed above, no analysis of segment assets and segment liabilities is presented.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Turnover and Segment Information *(continued)* Other information

Turnover by geographical location of customers is presented as follows:

| | Six-month period ended | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Turnover | | |
| — The PRC (country of domicile) | 3,732,668 | 3,151,447 |
| — Singapore | 69,379 | 110,358 |
| — Vietnam | 53,469 | — |
| — South Africa | 32,947 | 62,365 |
| — South America | 13,485 | 7,107 |
| — United States | 1,823 | 12,128 |
| — Australia | 853 | — |
| — Pakistan | 18 | — |
| | 3,904,642 | 3,343,405 |

The Group mainly operates in two principal geographical areas — the PRC (excluding Hong Kong) and South Africa. As at 30 June 2015, approximately 97.6% (30 June 2014: 96.0%) of the Group's non-current assets were located in the PRC (the place of domicile).

Information about major customers

Turnover from customers of the corresponding periods contributing over 10% of the total turnover of the Group is as follows:

| | Six-month period ended | |
|------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Customer A | 628,695 | N/A ¹ |

¹ The corresponding turnover did not contribute over 10% of the total turnover of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Other Income

| | Six-month period ended | |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Interest income | 25,067 | 22,274 |
| Government subsidies (Note) | 2,956 | 3,033 |
| Others | 2,909 | 3,152 |
| | 30,932 | 28,459 |

Note: Included in the amount are RMB462,000 (2014: RMB423,500) and RMB1,333,000 (2014: nil) representing deferred income on government subsidies in relation to capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment recognised in this period over the useful lives of the related assets and technology research and development projects over the project lives, respectively. The remaining amount represents the incentive subsidies provided by the PRC local authorities to the Group to encourage business development in the Yixing region, research and energy reduction activities conducted by the Group, all of them had no specific conditions attached.

5. Taxation

| | Six-month period ended | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| The charge comprises: | | |
| PRC income tax | 58,686 | 43,763 |
| Hong Kong Profits Tax | – | 14 |
| Deferred taxation | 5,095 | 10,025 |
| Taxation charge for the period | 63,781 | 53,802 |

The PRC income tax is calculated at the applicable rates in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC. Under the Law of the People's Republic of China on Enterprise Income Tax (the "EIT Law") and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% from 1 January 2008 onward. Certain PRC subsidiaries of the Group were endorsed as a High and New Technology Enterprise and were entitled to a reduced PRC income tax rate of 15%.

Taxation arising in South Africa is calculated at the rate prevailing in South Africa. South Africa corporate tax is calculated at 28% (2014: 28%) of the assessable profit during the period.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is provided in the condensed consolidated financial statements as the Group did not have assessable profit in Hong Kong for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015. Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% of the assessable profit for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. Profit for the Period

| | Six-month period ended | |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Profit has been arrived at after charging: | | |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | 32,585 | 24,953 |
| Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment | 62 | 116 |
| Research and development costs (included in other expenses) | 6,952 | 9,752 |
| Minimum lease payment under operating lease in respect of property | 2,009 | 2,030 |
| Operating lease rentals in respect of land use rights | 2,899 | 2,411 |

7. Dividends

During the current interim period, a final dividend of HK3.7 cents per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2014 (2014: HK3.3 cents per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2013) was declared to the owners of the Company. The aggregate amount of final dividend declared in the current interim period amounted to HK\$136,088,200 (2014: HK\$101,547,600).

Subsequent to the end of the current interim period, the Board declared an interim dividend of HK2.5 cents per share for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 (2014: HK2.5 cents) to the shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 30 September 2015. The interim dividend will be paid on or about 23 October 2015.

8. Earnings per Share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

| | Six-month period ended | |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 (unaudited) |
| Earnings | | |
| Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company for the purpose of basic and diluted earnings per share (RMB'000) | 288,182 | 247,869 |
| Number of shares | | |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share | 3,487,934,917 | 3,077,200,000 |
| Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares: | | |
| Warrants | 25,052,857 | 971,708 |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share | 3,512,987,774 | 3,078,171,708 |

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share has been adjusted for the issue of warrants that took place on 23 April 2014.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, the Group incurred the following capital expenditures on property, plant and equipment:

| | Six-month period ended | |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Plant and machinery | 2,341 | 1,965 |
| Furniture, fixtures and equipment | 1,160 | 651 |
| Motor Vehicles | 3,092 | 370 |
| Construction in progress | 4,282 | 8,007 |
| Total | 10,875 | 10,993 |

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, the Group disposed of certain property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying amounts of approximately RMB879,000 (2014: RMB116,000) for cash proceeds of RMB817,000 (2014: nil), resulting in a loss on disposal of RMB62,000 (2014: RMB116,000).

As at 30 June 2015, the Group pledged certain of its buildings and machinery with an aggregate carrying value of approximately RMB232,351,000 and RMB84,662,000 respectively (31 December 2014: RMB108,936,000 and RMB112,052,000 respectively) to certain banks to secure credit facilities granted to the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Trade and Other Receivables

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Trade receivables, net | 3,603,554 | 2,395,729 |
| Bills receivables | 184,386 | 233,472 |
| | 3,787,940 | 2,629,201 |
| Current portion of land use rights | 6,741 | 5,281 |
| Deposits paid to suppliers | 19,982 | 7,810 |
| Staff advances | 3,194 | 4,933 |
| Prepayments | 46,953 | 13,298 |
| Tender deposits | 76,725 | 40,737 |
| VAT tax receivables | 13,755 | 150 |
| Other receivables | 34,439 | 7,287 |
| | 3,989,729 | 2,708,697 |

The Group maintains a defined credit policy. For sales of goods, the Group allows an average credit period of 30 days to 180 days to its trade customers. The ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Age | | |
| 0 to 90 days | 2,235,293 | 1,661,286 |
| 91 to 180 days | 525,126 | 673,807 |
| 181 to 365 days | 903,306 | 259,001 |
| Over 365 days | 124,215 | 35,107 |
| | 3,787,940 | 2,629,201 |

Included in the Group's trade and bills receivables balance are debtors with aggregate carrying amount of approximately RMB1,629,003,000 as at 30 June 2015 (31 December 2014: RMB1,076,518,000), which are past due at the end of the reporting period for which the Group has not provided for impairment loss. Based on the historical experiences of the Group, trade and bills receivables past due but not impaired are generally recoverable. The Group did not hold any collateral over these balances as at 30 June 2015.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. Trade and Other Payables

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|---|--|------------------------------------|
| Trade payables | 655,479 | 480,408 |
| Bills payables | 1,671,804 | 1,512,183 |
| | 2,327,283 | 1,992,591 |
| Payroll and welfare accruals | 60,087 | 69,149 |
| Receipts in advance from customers | 246,805 | 244,493 |
| Consideration payable for acquisition of subsidiaries | 66,000 | – |
| Construction work payables | 12,300 | 12,300 |
| Other tax payables | 11,620 | 21,357 |
| Other deposits | 32,146 | 398 |
| Dividend payable | 581 | – |
| Other payables and accruals | 90,071 | 69,702 |
| | 2,846,893 | 2,409,990 |

The average credit period on purchase of goods is 30 days. The ageing analysis of trade and bills payables based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|-----------------|--|------------------------------------|
| Age | | |
| 0 to 90 days | 1,601,961 | 1,844,527 |
| 91 to 180 days | 706,903 | 121,705 |
| 181 to 365 days | 12,587 | 11,220 |
| Over 1 year | 5,832 | 15,139 |
| | 2,327,283 | 1,992,591 |

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. Bank Borrowings

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|---|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Secured | 958,934 | 576,962 |
| Secured and guaranteed by a director of the Company | – | 32,000 |
| Secured and guaranteed by independent third parties | 420,000 | 427,000 |
| Unsecured | 642,725 | 460,669 |
| Unsecured and guaranteed by independent third parties | 1,913,599 | 1,425,590 |
| | 3,935,258 | 2,922,221 |
| The bank borrowings comprise: | | |
| Variable rate borrowings | 1,323,717 | 634,203 |
| Fixed rate borrowings | 2,544,247 | 2,129,800 |
| Discounted bills with recourse | 67,294 | 158,218 |
| | 3,935,258 | 2,922,221 |

All bank borrowings as at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014 are repayable within one year.

Included in bank borrowings are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the group entity that it relates:

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| United States dollars | 819,614 | 187,783 |

Certain bank borrowings and bills payables by the Group are secured by certain of the Group's assets. The carrying values of these assets at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|---|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| For bank borrowings: | | |
| – property, plant and equipment | 317,013 | 220,988 |
| – land use rights | 137,455 | 171,454 |
| – inventories | 315,000 | 315,000 |
| For bank borrowings and bills payables: | | |
| – Pledged bank deposits | 1,720,333 | 1,304,504 |
| | 2,489,801 | 2,011,946 |

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13. Share Capital

Movements in the authorised and issue share capital of the Company are as follows:

| | Number of shares | Amount in HK\$ | Shown in the financial statements as RMB'000 |
|---|---------------------|-------------------|---|
| Ordinary shares at HK\$0.01 each | | | |
| Authorised: | | | |
| At 1 January 2014, 31 December 2014 and 30 June 2015 (unaudited) | 10,000,000,000 | 100,000,000 | |
| Issued and fully paid: | | | |
| At 1 January 2014 | 3,077,200,000 | 30,772,000 | 24,964 |
| Issue of shares (note a) | 317,950,000 | 3,179,500 | 2,515 |
| Shares re-purchased and cancelled (note b) | (14,570,000) | (145,700) | (115) |
| At 31 December 2014 (audited) | 3,380,580,000 | 33,805,800 | 27,364 |
| Issue of shares (note c) | 297,480,000 | 2,974,800 | 2,381 |
| Issue of shares upon exercise of warrants (note d) | 30,000,000 | 300,000 | 240 |
| At 30 June 2015 (unaudited) | 3,708,060,000 | 37,080,600 | 29,985 |

Notes:

- (a) On 11 September 2014, the Company entered into a subscription agreement pursuant to which the Company conditionally agreed to allot and issue 317,950,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each ("Subscription Shares") to Power Heritage Group Limited and Power Heritage Group Limited conditionally agreed to subscribe for 317,950,000 Subscription Shares in cash at a subscription price of HK\$1.95 per Subscription Share. Completion of the subscription took place on 19 September 2014 and the Company received gross proceeds from issue of such Subscription Shares of RMB490,546,000 (approximately HK\$620,003,000). Expenses directly incurred for the issue of the Subscription Shares amounting to RMB10,335,000 (approximately HK\$13,062,000) were recognised in equity.
- (b) During the year ended 31 December 2014, 14,570,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each of the Company were re-purchased by the Company at a total consideration of RMB17,757,000 (approximately HK\$22,360,000). The re-purchase price was ranging from HK\$1.39 to HK\$1.62 for each share.
- (c) On 29 April 2015, the Company allotted and issued (i) 148,740,000 new shares of the Company to KDG Investment Limited as partial consideration for the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Kai Da Investments Limited; and (ii) 148,740,000 new shares of the Company to Nexus NS Limited as partial consideration for the acquisition of 100% equity interest in New Sun Investments Limited, details of which are set out in the Company's announcements dated 13 April 2015 and 29 April 2015.
- (d) On 23 April 2014, the Company issued 150,000,000 warrants at HK\$0.01 per warrant to six subscribers. The warrants entitle the holders thereof to subscribe in cash up to an aggregate amount of RMB204,000,000 (approximately HK\$255,000,000) for shares of the Company, and each warrant will carry the right to subscribe for one share of the Company at an initial subscription price of RMB1.36 (approximately HK\$1.70) per share for a period of two years commencing from 23 April 2014. On 4 June 2015, the Company issued 20,000,000 shares upon the exercise of the subscription rights attached to the warrants entitling the holders thereof to subscribe in cash up to aggregate amount of HK\$34,000,000 for shares of the Company. On 16 June 2015, the Company issued 10,000,000 shares upon the exercise of the subscription rights attached to the warrants entitling the holders thereof to subscribe in cash up to aggregate amount of HK\$17,000,000 for shares of the Company. As at 30 June 2015, warrants entitling the holders thereof to subscribe in cash up to aggregate amount of HK\$204,000,000 for shares of the Company remained outstanding.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. Acquisition of Subsidiaries

(i) Acquisition of New Sun Investments Limited (“New Sun”)

On 29 April 2015, the Group acquired 100% equity interest in New Sun from Nexus NS Limited, an independent third party, for a consideration of approximately RMB382,503,000, which was satisfied by (i) allotment and issue, credited as fully paid, of 148,740,000 ordinary shares of the Company, representing consideration of approximately RMB292,903,000; (ii) RMB58,000,000 in cash; and (iii) subject to adjustment, a maximum amount of RMB34,979,000 payable upon fulfillment of the profit guarantee with fair value of RMB31,600,000 at the date of the acquisition. New Sun is principally engaged in manufacture of and trading in wires and cables and related raw materials in the PRC. The acquisition has been accounted for using purchase method. The amount of goodwill arising as a result of the acquisition was approximately RMB54,831,000. Acquisition-related costs incurred were insignificant and were recognised as expenses in the current interim period, within the other expenses.

Consideration transferred

| | RMB'000 |
|---|---------|
| Consideration shares issued | 292,903 |
| Cash consideration at completion date | 20,000 |
| Cash consideration payable (note a) | 38,000 |
| Contingent consideration payable (note b) | 31,600 |
| | 382,503 |

Notes:

- (a) The maximum amount of RMB38,000,000 shall be settled by the Group in cash on the 10th business day after 31 December 2016 or the date on which all the relevant external guarantees provided by the wholly-owned subsidiary of New Sun in the PRC (“New Sun China”) and all the relevant account receivables of New Sun China as set out in the sale and purchase agreement are fully released and collected (whichever is earlier), or such other date as agreed by Nexus NS Limited and the Group in writing.
- (b) Based on the sale and purchase agreement, the Group is required to pay a maximum amount of RMB34,979,000 if the audited net operating profit after tax of New Sun China for the year ending 31 December 2015 in accordance with the applicable PRC accounting principles, is equal to or more than RMB51,719,700. RMB31,600,000 represented the fair value of this obligation at the date of the acquisition based on valuation report from an independent qualified professional valuer. The fair value of such contingent consideration amounted to RMB33,000,000 as at 30 June 2015 and has been included in “contingent considerations payable” line item in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. Acquisition of Subsidiaries *(continued)*

(i) Acquisition of New Sun Investments Limited (“New Sun”) *(continued)*

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition

| | RMB'000 |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Property, plant and equipment | 102,505 |
| Land use rights | 33,200 |
| Inventories | 280,626 |
| Trade and other receivables | 198,760 |
| Pledged bank deposits | 134,082 |
| Bank balances and cash | 4,621 |
| Trade and other payables | (296,397) |
| Bank borrowings | (115,700) |
| Taxation payable | (108) |
| Deferred tax liabilities | (13,917) |
| | 327,672 |

The trade and other receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB198,760,000 had gross contractual amounts of RMB198,760,000.

Goodwill arising on acquisition:

| | RMB'000 |
|---------------------------|-----------|
| Consideration transferred | 382,503 |
| Less: net assets acquired | (327,672) |
| | 54,831 |

Goodwill arose in the acquisition of New Sun because the acquisition has synergetic effect and increases the overall production capacity to cope with the increase in customers' orders. These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets.

None of the goodwill arising on the acquisition is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. Acquisition of Subsidiaries *(continued)*

(i) Acquisition of New Sun Investments Limited (“New Sun”) *(continued)*

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

| | RMB'000 |
|---|---------|
| Cash consideration at completion date | 20,000 |
| Less: Bank balances and cash acquired | (4,621) |
| Net cash outflow arising on acquisition | 15,379 |

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, New Sun contributed RMB126,545,000 to the Group's turnover and RMB9,898,000 to the Group's profit for the period between the date of acquisition and the end of the reporting period.

(ii) Acquisition of Kai Da Investments Limited (“Kai Da”)

On 29 April 2015, the Group acquired 100% equity interest in Kai Da from KDG Investment Limited, an independent third party, for a consideration of approximately RMB369,903,000, which was satisfied by (i) allotment and issue, credited as fully paid, of 148,740,000 ordinary shares of the Company, representing consideration of approximately RMB292,903,000; (ii) RMB48,000,000 in cash; and (iii) subject to adjustment, a maximum amount of RMB29,719,000 payable upon fulfillment of the profit guarantee with fair value of RMB29,000,000 at the date of the acquisition. Kai Da is principally engaged in manufacture of and trading in wires and cables in the PRC. The acquisition has been accounted for using purchase method. The amount of goodwill arising as a result of the acquisition was approximately RMB54,775,000. Acquisition-related costs incurred were insignificant and were recognised as expenses in the current interim period, within the other expenses.

Consideration transferred

| | RMB'000 |
|---|---------|
| Consideration shares issued | 292,903 |
| Cash consideration at completion date | 20,000 |
| Cash consideration payable (note a) | 28,000 |
| Contingent consideration payable (note b) | 29,000 |
| | 369,903 |

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. Acquisition of Subsidiaries *(continued)*

(ii) Acquisition of Kai Da Investments Limited (“Kai Da”) *(continued)*

Consideration transferred *(continued)*

Notes:

- (a) The maximum amount of RMB28,000,000 shall be settled by the Group in cash on the 10th business day after 31 December 2016 or the date on which all the relevant external guarantees provided by the wholly-owned subsidiary of Kai Da in the PRC (“Kai Da China”) and all the relevant account receivables of Kai Da China as set out in the sale and purchase agreement are fully released and collected (whichever is earlier), or such other date as agreed by KDG Investment Limited and the Group in writing.
- (b) Based on the sale and purchase agreement, the Group is required to pay a maximum amount of RMB29,719,000 if the audited net operating profit after tax of Kai Da China, for the year ending 31 December 2015 in accordance with the applicable PRC accounting principles, is equal to or more than RMB49,380,000. RMB29,000,000 represented the fair value of this obligation at the date of the acquisition based on valuation report from an independent qualified professional valuer. The fair value of such contingent consideration amounted to RMB29,300,000 as at 30 June 2015 and has been included in “contingent considerations payable” line item in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition

| | RMB'000 |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Property, plant and equipment | 104,244 |
| Land use rights | 28,700 |
| Available-for-sale investment | 4,590 |
| Inventories | 294,223 |
| Trade and other receivables | 235,687 |
| Pledged bank deposits | 74,306 |
| Bank balances and cash | 930 |
| Trade and other payables | (239,264) |
| Bank borrowings | (179,250) |
| Taxation payable | (205) |
| Deferred tax liabilities | (8,833) |
| | 315,128 |

The trade and other receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB235,687,000 had gross contractual amounts of RMB235,687,000.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. Acquisition of Subsidiaries *(continued)*

(ii) Acquisition of Kai Da Investments Limited (“Kai Da”) *(continued)*

Goodwill arising on acquisition:

| | RMB'000 |
|---------------------------|-----------|
| Consideration transferred | 369,903 |
| Less: net assets acquired | (315,128) |
| | 54,775 |

Goodwill arose in the acquisition of Kai Da because the acquisition has synergetic effect and increases the overall production capacity to cope with the increase in customers' orders. These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets.

None of the goodwill arising on the acquisition is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

| | RMB'000 |
|---------------------------------------|---------|
| Cash consideration at completion date | 20,000 |
| Less: Bank balance and cash acquired | (930) |
| Net cash outflow on acquisition | 19,070 |

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2015, Kai Da contributed RMB169,194,000 to the Group's turnover and RMB11,811,000 to the Group's profit for the period between the date of acquisition and the end of the reporting period.

Impact of acquisitions on the results of the Group

Had the acquisitions of New Sun and Kai Da been completed on 1 January 2015, total turnover of the Group for the current interim period would have been approximately RMB4,192,078,000 and profit for the current interim period would have been approximately RMB311,347,000. The pro forma information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily an indication of revenue and results of operations of the Group that actually would have been achieved had the acquisition been completed on 1 January 2015, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15. Capital Commitments

| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 31.12.2014 RMB'000 (audited) |
|---|-------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided in the condensed consolidated financial statements in respect of the acquisition of property, plant and equipment | 12,300 | 16,053 |

16. Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2015, neither the Group nor the Company had any significant contingent liabilities.

17. Related Party Transactions

Other than the transactions and balances with related parties disclosed in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as "Amounts due to directors" and "Loan to an associate", and the compensation of directors below (including the emoluments of the Directors) during the period, the Group has no other significant transactions and balances with related parties.

Compensation of directors

The compensation of the Directors during the period was as follows:

| | Six-month period ended | |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| | 30.6.2015 RMB'000 (unaudited) | 30.6.2014 RMB'000 (unaudited) |
| Basic salaries and allowances | 1,490 | 1,625 |
| Retirement benefits scheme contributions | 18 | 18 |
| | 1,508 | 1,643 |

The remuneration of the Directors is determined by the remuneration committee of the Board having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

18. Subsequent Event

On 24 July 2015, the Company entered into a placing and subscription agreement pursuant to which, among others, the Company conditionally agreed to allot and issue 370,806,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each ("Subscription Shares") with an aggregated nominal value of HK\$3,708,060 to Power Heritage Group Limited, a controlling shareholder (has the meaning under the Listing Rules) of the Company at subscription price of HK\$1.95 per Subscription Share ("Subscription"). The closing price per share of the Company on 24 July 2015 was HK\$2.2. Completion of the Subscription took place on 6 August 2015 and the Company received net proceeds of approximately HK\$704.2 million from the Subscription.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE INTERESTS

Directors' and Chief Executives' Interests and Short Positions in the Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company

As at 30 June 2015, the interests and short positions of the directors and the chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong ("SFO")) as recorded in the register maintained by the Company under section 352 of the SFO, or which were required to notify the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies contained in the Rules Governing The Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("**Listing Rules**") were as follows:

Long positions in the issued shares of the Company and associated corporations

| Name of director | The Company/ Name of associated corporations | Capacity/Nature of interest | Number and class of shares in the Company/ associated corporations | Approximate percentage of interest (Note 1) |
|------------------|---|---|--|--|
| Mr. Rui Fubin | The Company | Interest of controlled corporations (Note 2) | 1,994,280,000 ordinary shares | 53.78% |
| Mr. Chu Hui | The Company | Beneficial owner | 167,286,000 ordinary shares | 4.51% |
| Ms. Xia Yafang | The Company | Beneficial owner | 112,000 ordinary shares | 0.003% |
| Mr. Rui Fubin | Power Heritage Group Limited | Beneficial owner | 83 ordinary shares | 83% |

Notes:

- (1) The total number of ordinary shares of the Company in issue as at 30 June 2015 (i.e. 3,708,060,000 shares) have been used for the calculation of the approximate percentage of interest.
- (2) 1,696,800,000 shares of these shares were registered in the name of Power Heritage Group Limited, which is owned as to 83% by Mr. Rui Fubin and 17% by Mr. Rui Yiping; and 297,480,000 shares of these shares are held by Extra Fame Group Limited, which is wholly-owned by the Company, which is 45.76% owned by Power Heritage Group Limited. Mr. Rui Fubin is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Power Heritage Group Limited and Extra Fame Group Limited by virtue of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, none of the directors and chief executives of the Company, or any of their associates had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and associated corporations as at 30 June 2015.

Mr. Rui Fubin is a director of Power Heritage Group Limited. Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors is a director or employee of a company which had an interest or short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO.

INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Substantial Shareholders

As at 30 June 2015, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company under section 336 of the SFO recorded the following persons, other than directors or chief executive of the Company, had an interest or short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which were required to notify the Company were as follows:

Long positions of substantial shareholders in the shares of the Company

| Name of shareholder | Capacity | Number of ordinary shares held | Approximate percentage of interest (Note 1) |
|--|--|--------------------------------|---|
| Substantial Shareholders | | | |
| Power Heritage Group Limited | Beneficial owner | 1,994,280,000 (Note 2) | 53.78% |
| Ms. Shi Mingxian | Interest of spouse (Note 2) | 1,994,280,000 | 53.78% |
| Other persons | | | |
| The Company | Interest of controlled corporations (Note 4) | 297,480,000 | 8.02% |
| Value Partners Group Limited | Interest of controlled corporations (Note 5) | 194,402,000 | 5.24% |
| Value Partners High-Dividend Stocks Fund | Beneficial owner | 186,094,000 | 5.02% |

Notes:

- (1) The total number of ordinary shares of the Company in issue as at 30 June 2015 (i.e. 3,708,060,000 shares) have been used for the calculation of the approximate percentage of interest.
- (2) 1,696,800,000 shares of these shares are registered in the name of Power Heritage Group Limited, a company which is owned as to 83% by Mr. Rui Fubin and 17% by Mr. Rui Yiping; and 297,480,000 shares of these shares are held by Extra Fame Group Limited, which is wholly-owned by the Company, which is 45.76% owned by Power Heritage Group Limited. Power Heritage Group Limited is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Extra Fame Group Limited by virtue of the SFO.
- (3) Under the SFO, Ms. Shi Mingxian, the spouse of Mr. Rui Fubin, is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Mr. Rui Fubin is interested.
- (4) These shares are held by Extra Fame Group Limited, which is wholly-owned by the Company. The Company is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Extra Fame Group Limited by virtue of the SFO.
- (5) These shares are held by Value Partners Limited, which is wholly-owned by Value Partners Hong Kong Limited, which is wholly-owned by Value Partners Group Limited. Value Partners Group Limited is deemed to be interested in the shares held by Value Partners Limited by virtue of the SFO.

Save as disclosed, as at 30 June 2015, the Company has not been notified of any persons who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares or debenture of the Company, which would fall to be disclosed under the provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and section 336 of SFO.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

Employees and Remuneration

As at 30 June 2015, the Group had a total of 3,490 employees. Remuneration packages offered to employees are in line with industry standards and reviewed annually. The award of bonuses is discretionary and based on the performance of, firstly, the individual employee, and secondly, the Group.

Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group's property, plant and equipment increased from approximately RMB602.0 million as at 31 December 2014 to approximately RMB800.1 million as at 30 June 2015, representing an increase of approximately 32.9%. The increase was mainly attributed to addition of property, plant and equipment through acquisitions of 100% equity interest in each of New Sun and Kai Da by the Group during the period under review.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 (the "Relevant Period"), neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of its listed securities of the Company.

Corporate Governance Code

The Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules. The Company has complied with all the applicable code provisions in the CG Code during the Relevant Period, save for the deviation from the code provision E.1.2 of the CG Code that the Chairman of the Board was unable to attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 April 2015 due to sickness.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted a code on securities transaction by directors on terms not less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules (the "Model Code"). Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, there had not been any non-compliance with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the Company's code on securities transaction by the Directors during the Relevant Period.

As required by the Company, relevant officers and employees of the Company are also bound by the Model Code, which prohibits them to deal in the securities of the Company at any time when they possess inside information in relation to those securities. No incident of non-compliance of the Model Code by the relevant officers and employees during the Relevant Period was noted by the Company.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee has reviewed with management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group, discussed auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters and has reviewed the unaudited interim financial statements of the Group for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 and this interim report.

The members of the Audit Committee are Mr. Poon Yick Pang Philip (chairman), Mr. He Zhisong and Mr. Yang Rongkai, the independent non-executive directors of the Company.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Corporate social responsibility is a vital mission in the process of globalization of an enterprise. The Group has been maintaining a high standard of social responsibility since its incorporation. The Group considered “contributing to society with the wealth gained therein and to be a responsible corporate citizen” as a long term and meaningful mission. In the first half of 2015, the Group focused on the creation of social value while ensuring its profitability in order to contribute to the society and realize the integration and consolidation of the sustainable development of the enterprise and the society.

(1) Protect the Interest of the Stakeholders

The Group has been continuously perfecting its governance structure as a legal person and adopted the code provisions set out in the CG Code. It established an interactive platform to communicate with the investors, strictly performed its obligation in disclosure and ensured the information disclosed are true, timely, accurate and complete.

(2) Protect the Interest of Staff

The Group respects and protects the interest of its staff. The Group devoted much effort in the personnel training. The Group also cares about the health, safety and satisfaction of its staff, creating a harmonious and stable employment relationship and achieving a progress between our staff and the corporation:

For the protection of the welfare of staff, the Group strictly complies with the labour laws and regulations and the requirements of the governing authorities.

For the education and training of staff, the Group provides all-rounded and persistent occupational trainings to them. These training programs aim at inspiring the working enthusiasm of the staffs, enhancing the quality of the staff in all aspect and promoting the growth of them. The Group also shares corporate and industry information on WeChat with staff.

For the occupational health and safety, the Group strictly follows the occupational health and safety management system in its operation. The dangerous elements are monitored at all times so that the production and operation activities are scientific, systematic and safe throughout the whole process. Various staff experiencing activities were organized during the reporting period. The occupational hazard was prevented at its early stage, creating a safe and healthy working and living environment for its staff. During the reporting period, there was no event occurred that affect the health and safety of staff.

(3) Environmental Protection and Sustainable Development

The Group established a comprehensive environmental management system, improved the daily control of the environmental protection work, and filled the ideology of “low-carbon, energy saving, green, environmental-friendly” into every detail of the Group’s operation.

To ensure that the carbon emission complies with the reasonable guarantee level of ISO14064-1, the Group prepared an annual emission report. In order to improve the creditability of the greenhouse gas emission report of the Group, the Group engaged China Quality Certification Centre to carry out an annual independent third party external examination to the Group’s greenhouse gas emission every year. The examination in August 2015 revealed that the Group’s wholly-owned subsidiary Wuxi Jiangnan Cable Co., Ltd has carbon emission complied with the guarantee level of ISO 14064-1.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

(4) Public Relation and Social Welfare

The Group adheres to the operation philosophy of “Care for the community, people-oriented, morality and profit”. In order to carry out the Group’s social responsibility, it focuses on the active participation of community activities and charity events in the society. Over the years, the Group made donation to cultural education, sports, disaster, poverty, medical and sanitary. It also took part in different charity activities such as voluntary blood donation.

In the second half of 2015, as a leading enterprise in the industry, the Group will continue to perform its economic, social and environmental responsibility. It will use its best endeavor to fulfill and realize the expectation of all stakeholders and focuses on the creation of social value.